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ADULT AVERAGE MOMTHIY POPULATTON

FY84 TO FY94
FACILITY FISCAL YEAR

84 85 - 86 87 88 89 30 91 92 93 94
Nebraska State Penitentiary 830 704 662 674 646 653 710 743 768 773 793
Lincoln Correctional Center 382 323 375 667* 676 696 758 791 828 531%% 467
Diagnostic & Evaluation Center 244 204 257 --- ===~ ==+ === == == 337 255
Omaha Correctional Center 67 213 245 291 294 300 349 366 400 427 473
Hastings Correctional Center --- --- --- =--- 59 137 147 145 150 147 133
Community Corrections Centers 16&. 198. 207 240 231 226 244 268 268 254 242
Nebraska Center for Women 66 71 65 88 89 100 114 114 124 140 114
TOTAL Incarcerated 1757 1713 1811 1960 1995 2112 2322 2427 2538 2609 2477
% Change +2.4 -2.6 +5.7 +8.2 4+1.8 +5.9 +9.9 +4.5 +4.6 +.28 '-5.1
Adult Parole 301 302 251 300 452 431 476 563 625 653 741
Extended Leave Program 44 37 4 10 12 15
Adult TOTAL 2058 2015 2062 2260 2447 2587 2835 2994 3173 3274 3233
% Change -2.1 +2.3 +9.6 +8.3 +5.7 +9.6 +5.6 +6.0 +3.2 -1.3

57% increase since FY83

*Lincoln Correctional Center and Diagnostic and Evaluation Center became

one institution in FY87.

**Lincoln Correctional Center and Diagonostic and Evaluation Center were
divided into two institutions in June, 1993

END OF FISCAL YEAR CUSTODY LEVEL COMPARISON

Custedy Level FY93 %_OF TOTAL FY94 % OF TOTAL
Maximum 1058 40.8% 860 34.4%
Medium 662 25.6% 722 28.9%
Minimum 586 22.6% 588 23.5%
Community 284 11.0% 330 13.2%
2590 100.0% 2500 100.0%
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TOTAL ADULT ADMISSIONS*

FY78 TO FY9%4
- EVALUATOR/

FISCAL REGULAR REGULAR EVALUATOR/SAFEKEEPER SAFEKEEPER GRAND
YEAR MALES FEMALES TOTAL MALES FEMALES TOTAL TOTAL
1978 566 38 604 0 0 0 604
1979 518 54 572 0 10 10 582
1980 592 46 638 91 17 108 746
1981 695 37 732 95 8 103 835
1982 793 55 848 143 13 156 1004
1983 654 65 719 117 9 126 845
1984 693 61 754 119 7 126 880
1985 641 41 682 127 8 135 817
1986 728 64 792 163 12 175 967
1987 885 89 974 149 14 163 1137
1988 885 109 994 116 7 123 1117
1989 956 104 1060 . 127 4 131 1191
129G 1163 135 1298 90 18 108 1406
1991 1211 123 1334 72 12 84 1418
1992 1151 127 1278 55 14 69, 1347
1933 1156 138 1294 77 9 86 1380
1994 1157 109 1266 82 i3 95 1361

*Does not include Interstate Transfer Parolees
TOTAL ADULT RELEASES
FY78 TO FY9%4
EVALUATOR/  EVALUATOR/

FISCAL PAROLE PAROLE DISCHARGES DISCHARGES  SAFEKEEPER SAFEKEEPER GRAND
YEAR MALES FEMALES TOTAL MALES FEMALES TOTAL MALES FEMALE TOTAL TOTAL
1978 N/A N/A 418 N/A  N/A 324 N/A N/A N/A 742
1979 N/A N/A 387 N/A N/A 319 N/A N/A N/A 706
1980 N/A N/A 376 N/A N/A 275 N/A N/A N/A 651
1981 N/A N/A 310 N/A N/A 311 N/A N/A N/A 621
1982  MN/A N/A 322 N/A N/A 311 N/A N/A N/A 633
1983 N/A N/A 385 N/A N/A 379 N/A N/A N/A 764
1984 N/A N/A 407 N/A N/A 382 N/A N/A N/A 789
1985 N/A N/A 330 N/A N/A 401 N/A N/A N/A 731
1986 N/A N/A 340 N/A N/A 362 N/A N/A N/A 702
1987 390 34 424 447 30 477 121 14 135 1036
1988 575 73 648 318 26 344 94 4 98 1090
1989 476 72 548 462 29 491 116 9 125 1164
1990 513 72 585 571 50 621 109 19 128 1334
1991 694 91 785 - 575 53 628 78 11 89 1502
1992 593 72 665 589 53 642 52 12 64 1371
1993 662 77 739 745 64 809 72 10 82 1630
1994 709 107 816 680 58 738 82 14 96 1650
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994
RECORD CENTER

Cumulative Cumulative
RECKTR Frequancy Percent Frequency Percent

CcCL 25 18.9 25 18.9
cco 13 9.4 38 27.3
NCW 101 72.7 139 100.0

ADMISS10ON TYPE

Cumulative Cumuiative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST-TIME -1 67.6 Sh 67.6
MULTIPLE 43 30.9 137 98.6
COUNTY SAFEKPR 1 6.7 138 99.3
INTERSTATE TRANS 1 8.7 139 106.0

RACE
Cumulstive Cumulative
RACE Fraquency Percent Freguency Percant
. 1 0.7 1 8.7
BLACK 60 43.2 61 43.9
HISPANIC . 6 4.3 67 48.2
AMERICAN INDIAN 13 9.4 86 '57.6
OTHER 1 ) 0.7 81 58.3
WRITE 58 81.7 139 166.0




ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POéULATlON JUNE, 199%
CURRENT AGE

Cumutative Cumulafive

AGER Frequency Percent - Fraquency Percont
UNDER 21 5 3.6 5 3.6
21 -~ 22 9 €.5 1L 10.1
23 - 24 13 9.4 27 19.6
25 - 29 22 15.9 49 35.5
30 - 34 38 27.5 87 63.0
35 ~ 39 25 18.1 112 81.2
ho - ub 19 13.8 131 94.9
&5 - 49 4 2.9 1385 97.8
56 - 54 2 1.4 137 95.3
60 AND OVER 1 8.7 138 100.6

Froequancy Missing = 1

COMMITTMENT AREA

Cumulative Cumulative
REGION  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

- s - .- S T R W S e O G T D e WD B I A O G B D 0T D G G A D G G G AR 0 R D e

METRO OMAHA 72 52.2 72 52.2
METRO Li1NCOLK 18 7.2 82 59.4
SOUTHEAST 12 8.7 94 68.1
NORTHEAST 13 9.4 107 77.5
SOUTH CENTRAL 14 18.1 121 87.7
NORTH CEHTRAL 2 1.4 1238 8.1
PANHANDLE 14 16.1 187 99.3
OUT OF STATE ' 1 0.7 138 166.06

Frequency MIssing = 1




ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUKE, 1994

MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE CATEGORY

CATCFF1 Frequency

HOMICIDE
ROBBERY
BURGLARY
ASSAULT
THEFT

SEX OFFENSES
RESTRAINT
ARSON

DRUGS

FRAUD

MOTOR VEHICLE
OTHER

Frequency Missing o 1

iST COUNT OFFENSE CATEGORY

CATOFF Frequency

W -

41
18

Cumulative Cumuliatlve

Percent Frequency Percent
13.8 19 13.8
7.2 29 21.0
1.4 31 22,5
8.7 43 31.2
12.3 60 3.5
2.9 64 46.4
8.7 65 47 .1
2.2 68 49.3
29.7 169 79.9
13.0 127 92.9
5.1 134 97.1
2.9 138 1608.0

Cumulative Cumulative

Parcent Frequency

Percent

D D 507 M D P S G e D SR S R W A S A D 0 G O 3 6 WS G A R 0 - e e =

HOMICIDE
ROBBERY
BURGLARY
ASSAULT
THEFT

SEX -OFFENSES
RESTRAINT
ARSON

DRUGS

FRAUD

MOTOR VEHICLE
OTHER

Frequesncy Missing a 1

b

-t

N
N U NUY =< ONWD oW
-

110
127
184
138

b
- » ]

L]
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994
MINIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cumulatlve

MINR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1.00 YR OR LESS 36 21.6 39 21.6
.81 - 2.00 YRS 36 25.% 66 47.5
2.01 - 3.80 YRS 15 16.8 81 58.3
3.61 - 4.62 YRS 8 5.8 89 64.0
h.,01 - 5.88 YRS 15 16.8 164 T4.8
5.81 - 6.60 YRS 7 5.6 111 79.9
£.01 - 7.60 YRS 5 3.6 116 83.5
7.01 - 8.00 YRS 1 0.7 117 84.2
8.01 - 9.6 YRS 1 8.7 118 84.9
9.861 - 16.09 YRS 7 5.6 125 89.9
i9.01 - 11.80 YR 1 0.7 126 90.6
12.01 -~ 13.08 YR 1 8.7 127 91.4
14.81 - 15.08 YR 1 0.7 128 92,1
15.91 - 16.09 YR 1 6.7 129 92.8
16.81 - 17.88 YR 2 1.4 131 94,2
OVER 20 YRS 2 1.4 133 95.7
LIFE 6 4.3 139 - 180.8

MAX IMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cumujative

MAXR Frequency  Percent Freguency Percent
1.0 YR OR LESS 11 7.9 11 7.9
1.61 - 2.606 YRS 13 9.4 25 17.3
2.81 - 3,06 YRS 17 12.2 b1 29.5
3.81 - 4,88 YRS 16 7.2 51 36.7
4.61 - 5.68 YRS 23 16.5 IL 53.2
5.1 - 6.606 YRS 7 5.8 -81 58.3
6.61 - 7,66 YRS 3 2.2 84 60.4
7.61 - 8.06 YRS 3 2.2 87 62.6
8.81 - 9,60 VRS 2 i.4 . 8% 64.6
$.91 -~ 16.06 YRS - 12 8.6 101 72.7
18.81 - 11.00 YR i 2.9 185 75.5
11.01 - 12,08 YR - 3 2.2 108 77.7
13.01 - *4.00 YR 1 0.7 169 78.4
14.01 ~ 15.00 YR 5 3.6 114 82.0
19.61 - 28.0¢ YR 8 5.8 122 87.8
OVER 20 YRS 10 7.2 132 95.0
LIFE 7 5.8 139 180.9




ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994

LENGTH OF STAY

Frequency

Percent

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent:

. S D D e D S S S S Y G S N I R ST G G5 AR Rt g D G U R G D G St B 0 e e S S G G 6 S e A A W O WD D G e e

8 - 6 MONTHS

7 - 12 MONTHS

13 - 18 MONTHS
19 - 24 MONTHS
25 - 30 MONTHS
31 - 36 MONTHS
37 - 42 MONTHS
49 ~ 54 MONTHS
55 - 66 MONTHS
5.1 - 6.00 YRS
6.91 - 7.60 YRS
7.1 - 8.66 YRS
9.61 - 10.60 YRS
18.01 - 11.00 YR
11.01 ~ 12,00 YR

CURRENT CUSTODY

CUSTODY

- NN NNW LU

Frequency

. . L) . .

O a2 =t d NO LWL ONDNO
. .
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Percent

108
116
121
126
127
130
132
134
136
138
139
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0
W
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0
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Cumuiative Cumulative

Frequency

Percent

T D e O G T D R S D R S W G A G S D A D D N G D D O A AD A G D G S S R S OB 0 0

MAX-RESTRICTED
MED-RESTRICTED
MIN-DIR-CON SUPR
MIN-INTRMT SUPRV
MIN-WK DTL APRV
COMM-DETAIL
COMM-WRK-ED RLS

20
39
he

1

1
24
14

20
59
99
100
161
125
139




ADﬁLT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994

AGE - CURRENT AGE

0BS MEAN MED | AN

1 32,3841 33 138

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS

0BS MEAN MED!AN N

1 21.9209 13 139

MISSING

MISSING

8

- 10 -




ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994
RECORD CENTER

Cumulative Cumulative

RECNTR Frequency Percent Freguency Percent
ccL 156 6.6 156 6.6
CcCo 112 b7 268 11.4
DEC 242 10.2 510 21.6
HCC 154 6.5 664 28.1
LCC 424 18.0 1088 46.1
NSP T4l 31.5 1832 77.6
oce 529 22.4 2381 100.¢0

ADMISSION TYPE

Cumulatlve Cumutative

IDSTAT Freguency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST-TIME 1377 58.3 1377 58.3
MULTIPLE 942 39.9 2319 98.2
EVALUATOR 13 0.6 ‘2332 98.8
COUNTY SAFEKPR 1 0.5 2343 99.2
INTERSTATE TRANS 18 6.8 2361 100.86

RACE
Cumulative Cumuiative

RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ASIAN 2 0.1 2 0.1
BLACK 773 32.7 775 $52.8
HISPANIC 176 7.2 955 4e.0
AMERICAN INDIAN . 73 3.1 1018 T 83,1
WHITE 1343 56.9 2361 106.6
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ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994

CURRENT AGE

Cumulatlive Cumulativ.

AGER - Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 217 211 8.9 211 8.9
21 - 22 21 8.9 y22 17.9
23 - 24 194 8.2 616 26.1
25 - 26 405 17.2 1021 43.2
38 - 34 456 19.3 1477 62.6
35 - 39 383 16.2 1860 78.8
4o - 44 230 9.7 2090 88.5
45 - 49 132 5.6 2222 oh.1
50 - 54 63 2.7 2285 96.8
55 - 59 he 1.7 2325 98.5
1.5 2361 100.9

60 AND OVER 36

COMMITTMENT AREA

Cumufative Cumulatlve
REGION Frequsency Percent Frequency ° Percent

D A B U G D Sy % CR R S S SR VA G ML T A S W R A L AR W R U R B A R R T S R AR T O T NN W

METRO OMAHA 1ms 47.4 1118 47.4
METRO LINCOLN 3e9 13.1 1528 60.5
SOUTHEAST 203 8.6 1631 69.1
NORTHEAST 263 11.1 1894 30.2
SOUTH CENTRAL 273 11.6 2167 51.8
NORTH CENTRAL 26 1.1 21938 92.9
PANHARNDLE 143 6.1 2336 98.9
OUT OF STATE 25 1.1 2361 100.8




ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE CATEGORY

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF 1 Frequency Percent ° Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 324 13.7 324 13.7
ROBBERY 242 16.3 566 24.0
BURGLARY 249 10.6 815 34.5
ASSAULT 189 8.0 1604 42.5
THEFT 172 7.3 1176 49.8
SEX OFFENSES 422 17.9 1598 67.7
RESTRAINT 33 1.4 1631 69.1
ARSON 16 9.7 1647 69.8
DRUGS 390 16.5 2037 86.3
FRAUD 67 2.8 2104 89.2
WEAPONS 55 2.3 2159 91.5
MORALS 12 9.5 2171 92.6
MOTOR VEHICLE 109 4.6 2280 96.6
OTHER 8o 3.4 2366 1600.6

Frequency Missing = 1

1ST COUNT OFFENSE CATEGORY

Cumuiative Cumuiative

CATOFF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 369 13.1 309 18.1
ROBBERY 222 9.4 531 22.5
BURGLARY - 263 11.1 794 33.6
ASSAULT 208 8.9 10083 42.5
THEFT 191 8.1 1194 56.6
SEX OFFENSES 397 " 16.8 1591 67.4
RESTRAINT 32 1.4 1623 68.8
ARSON 14 0.6 1637 69.4
DRUGS . 386 16.4 2023 85.7
FRAUD 71 3.6 2094 88.7
yEAPONS ’ 48 2.8 2142 96.8
MORALS . 14 6.6 2156 91.4
MOTOR VEHICLE 114 4.8 22706 96.2
OTHER 96 3.8 2360 160.9

Frequency Missing = 1

- 13 -




ADULT MALE TOTAL PO?ULATION JUNE, 1994
MINIMUM SENTENCE

. Curulative Cumulative
MINR Frequency Parcent Frequency Percent

1.08 YR OR LESS 267 11.3 267 11.3
1.61 - 2.80 YRS 513 21.7 7860 33.0
2.01 - 3.99 YRS 2608 11.0 1640 Ly 9
3.81 - 4.06 YRS 177 7.5 1217 51.5
4.01 - 5.09 YRS 182 7.7 1399 59.3
5.01 - 6.06 YRS 116 4.9 1515 64.2
6.1 ~ 7.00 YRS 97 5,1 1612 68.3
7.81 - 8.86 YRS 65 2,8 1677 71.0
8.81 - 9.60 YRS 33 1.4 1710 72.4
5.81 -~ 10.80 YRS 152 6.4 1862 78.9
16.601 - 11.66 YR 31 1.8 1893 80.2
11.91 - 12,68 YR 38 1.6 1931 ‘81.8
12.67 - 13.60 YR 19 6.8 1950 82.6
13.61 ~ 14.90 YR 22 9.9 1972 83.5
14.01 - 15.00 YR 54 2.3 2026 85.8
15.61 - 15.80 YR 17 8.7 2043 86.5
16.61 - 17.680 YR 23 1.6 2066 87.5
17.81 - 18.86 YR 7 6.3 20673 87.8
18,61 - 19.60 YR 1 6.0 2674 87.8
19.81 - 20.08 YR 32 1.4 2106 89.2
OVER 28 YRS 120 5.1 2226 o4.3
LIFE 126 5.3 2352 99.6
DEATH PENALTY L] 0.4 2361 160.0




ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUKE, 1994
- MAXIMUM SENTEMCE

Cumulative Cumulative

MAXR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1.60 YR OR LESS 69 2.5 69 2.9
1.01 - 2,00 YRS 186 4.5 175 7.4
2.01 - 3,96 YRS 191 8.1 366 15.5
3.61 - 4,606 YRS 147 6.2 513 21.7
§.81 - 5.00 YRS 320 13.6 833 35.3
5.01 - 6.00 YRS 148 6.3 981 41.6
6.61 - 7.606 YRS 59 2.5 1048 L1
7.61 - 8.08 YRS 93 3.9 1133 438.0
8.07 - 9,60 YRS 35 1.5 1168 4s5.5
9.61 ~ 10.00 YRS 205 8.7 1373 58.2
10.01 - 11.80 YR 23 1.0 1396 59.1
11.81 - 12,06 YR 65 2.8 1461 61.9
12.81 ~ 18.69 YR 23 1.9 148k 62.9
13.01 - 14,00 YR .21 0.9 1505 63.7
14.81 - 15.68 YR 195 b4 1616 68.2
15.01 - 16.680 YR 23 1.8 -1633 69.2
16.61 ~ 17.00 YR ’ 1 0.5 1644 69.6
17.61 - 18.66 YR 22 0.9 1666 76.6 -
18.61 - 19.09 YR’ 6 6.3 1672 70.8
19.01 - 20.06 YR 116 4.9 1788 - 5.7
OVER 26 YRS 365 15.5 2153 91.2
LIFE ) 199 8.4 2352 99.6
DEATH PENALTY 9 a.hk 2361 106.0
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ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994
LENGTH OF STAY

Cumuiative Cumulative

LOSR Frequency Percent Fraqusncy Percant
© - 6 MONTHS 667 28.3 667 28.3
7 = 12 MOKTHS 297 12.6 964 40.8
13 - 18 MONTHS 218 9.2 1182 58.1
19 - 24 MONTHS 198 2.4 1386 58.4
25 ~ 36 MONTHS 163 6.9 1543 65.4
31 - 36 MONTHS 104 b.4 1647 69.8
37 = L2 MONTHS 95 §.0 1742 73.8
43 - 48 MONTHS 79 3.3 1821 7.1
49 - 54 MONTHS 58 2.5 1879 79.6
55 - 60 MONTHS 39 1.7 1918 81.2
5.81 - 6.66 YRS 81 3.4 1999 8h.7
6.81 - 7.28 YRS 65 2.8 2064 87.4
7.601 - 8.09 YRS 55 2.3 2119 89.8
8.01 - 5.80 YRS . 36 1.5 2155 91.3
9.81 - 18.080 YRS : 27 1.1 2182 92.4
16.61 - 11.88 YR 31 1.3 2213 938.7
11.01 - 12.06 YR : 20 6.8 2233 94.6
12.81 - 13.80 YR 18 6.8 2251 95.3
13.97 - 14.86 YR ° 24 1.8 2275 %6.4
14.61 - 15.680 YR 5 6.2 2280 . 96.6
15.61 - 16.89 YR 11 8.5 2291 87.0
16.81 - 17.68 YR 15 6.6 2306 97.7
17.671 - 18.69 YR 7 0.3 2313 98.6
18.81 - 19.62 YR 9 0.4% 2322 98.3
19.81 - 26.88 YR 9 0.4 2331 98.7
OVER 20 YEARS a8 1.3 2161 1608.0

CURRENT CUSTODY

Cumuistive Cumulative

CUsSTODY Frequancy Percent Frequancy Parcont
MAX-RESTRICTED 8o 35.6 840 35.6
MED-RESTRICTED 683 28.9 1523 64.5
MIN~DIR-COM SUPR - 482 20.4% 2065 85.9
MIN=IRTRMT SUPRV 64 2.7 2869 87.6
COMM=-DETAIL 176 7.5 2245 95.1
COMM-WRK~-ED RLS 116 4.9 2361 196.9

st



ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1994

AGE ~ CURRENT AGE

0BS MEAN MED I AN N

1 32.3422 31 2361

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTUS
0BS MEAN MEDIAN N

1 37.4867 18 2361

MISSIHG

MiSSING

0
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1994
ADMISSION TYPE

Cumulative Ciumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST-TIME 468 55.1 468 55.1
MULTIPLE 220 25.9 688 81.0

INTERSTATE TRANS 161 19.0 849 100.0

SEX
Cumulative Cumulatlive
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FEMALE 93 11.0 93 11.0
MALE 756 89.0 849 160.0
RACE
. Cumulative Cumulative
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ASIAN 1 3.1 1 8.1
BLACK 251 . 2%.86 252 29.7
HISPANIC 53 6.2 305 35.9
AMERICAN INDIAN 18 1.5 318 37.5
2.5 849 166.9

WHITE 531 6

CURRENT AGE

Cumulative: Cumuiative

AGER Frequency Percent Fregquency Parcent
UNDER 21 51 6.9 51 6.9
21 - 22 58 6.8 169 12.8
23 - 24 71 8.4 186 21.2
25 - 29 173 20.4 353 41.6
30 -~ 34 188 21.2 £33 62.8
35 - 39 126 14.8 659 77.6
49 - 44 83 9.8 Th2 e7.4
45 ~ 49 57 6.7 799 oh.1
56 - 54 23 2.7 822 96.8
55 - 5% 13 1.5 835 98.4
66 AND OVER 4 1.6 849 108.0

- 18 -




ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1994 ‘ .
COMMITTMENT AREA

Cumulative Cumulatlve
REGION Frequency Parcent Frequency Parcent

METRO OMAHA 319 37.6 319 37.¢
METRO LINCOLMN 97 11.4 416 49.8
SOUTHEAST 77 9.1 493 58.1
NORTHEAST 83 9.8 576 67.8
SOUTH CENKTRAL 82 9.7 658 7.5
NORTH CENTRAL 7 6.8 665 78.3
PANKANDLE 23 2.7 688 81.0
OUT OF STATE 161 19.2 849 196.0
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE CATEGORY
Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF1 Fraquency Percent Fraquency Parcent
HOMICIDE 4h 5.2 L 5.2
RCBBERY : 73 8.6 117 13.8
BURGLARY 130 15.3 247 . 29.2
ASSAULT 66 7.8 318 a7.0
THEFT ] 10.6 403 47.6
SEX OFFENSES 54 6.4 457 54.8
RESTRAINT 8 6.9 %65 54.9
ARSOM 4 . 8.5 569 55.4
DRUGS 224 26.4 693 81.8
FRAUD 56 5.9 743 87.7
WEAPONS 15 1.8 758 89.5
MORALS 6 0.7 764 96.2
MOTOR VEHICLE 61 7.2 ‘825 97.4
OTHER 22 2.6 847 100.6

Fraqusncy Missing = 2




ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1994

1ST COUNT OFFENSE CATEGORY

CATOFF Frequency

HOMICIDE 43
ROBBERY 67
BURGLARY 131
ASSAULT 65
THEFT 94
SEX OFFENSES 53
RESTRAINT 8
ARSON 5
DRUGS 223
FRAUD 58
WEAPONS 15
MORALS 6
MOTOR VEHICLE 62
OTHER 25

Freguency Missing = 2

MINIMUM SENTENCE

MINR Fraquency

1.96 YR OR LESS
1.81 - 2.06 YRS

2.61 - 3.60 YRS .
3.01 - 4,00 YRS ‘
5.91 - 5.86 YRS

01 - 6.60 YRS

01 - 7.60 YRS

.61 - 8.00 YRS

81 - 9.86 YRS .

9.81 - 10.60 YRS

16.61 - 11.0@ YR

11.e1 - 12.60 YR

12.01 - 13.08 YR

13.01 - 14.080 YR

14.81 - 15.88 YR

16.61 - 17.08 YR

17.61 - 18.86 YR

19.81 - 20.00 YR

OVER 26 YRS

LIFE

*» & & s s
QW ~NOOWYWWONY WA~ aa

.

N
W N0 a2V OO =T\
s o &

@ e & & s & 8 & & & 8 8 2 & ¢ 9 s
2 UNOAVMPEFEUVRARTONONDNDOVOOOSIFOVOW

WY ENGEERW
D ad ODOOOOODOO WD 2NN

Cunulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent
43 5.1
110 13.0
241 28.5
306 36.1
400 47.2
453 53.5
461 54.4
466 55.0
689 81.3
739 87.2
754 89.0
760 89.7
822 97.9
847 166.06

Cunmulative Cumufative

Frequency Percent
223 26.3
519 "61.1
633 7h.6
674 79.4
715 84.2
740 87.2
759 89.4°
7738 91.9
775 91.3
807 95.1
816 95.4
815 96.6
819 96.5
822 96.8
826 97.3
831 97.9
833 98.1
837 $8.6
846 99.6
849 106.6




ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 19Sh
MAXIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cubulatlvs,

MAXR Fraquency Percent Freaguancy Percent.
1.80 YR OR LESS 3 6.4 3 0.4
1.91 - 2,00 YRS 37 4.4 - 4o b.7
2.81 - 3,08 YRS 96 11.3 136 16.0
3.01 - 4.80 YRS 90 19.6 226 26.6
4,81 - 5,08 YRS 224 26.4 456 53.6
5.81 - 6.00 YRS 64 7.5 514 60.5
6.01 - 7.66 YRS 24 2.8 538 63.4
7.61 - 8.68 YRS 33 3.9 571 67.3
8.01 - 8.008 YRS 11 1.3 582 68.6
9.61 - 18.98 YRS 87 18.2 669 78.8
16.01 - 11.08 YR 8 6.9 677 79.7
11.81 - 12.86 YR 12 1.4 689 81.2
12.01 ~ 13,00 YR 6 8.7 695 81.9
13.01 - 14.00 YR 5 0.6 700 82.4
14.81 - 15.90 YR 25 2.9 725 85.4
15.81 - 16.68 YR - B -1 0.7 731 86.1
16.81 - 17.66 YR 2 8.2 733 86.3
17.01 - 18.68 YR 8.4 736 86.7
18.61 - 19.680 YR 1 0.1 737 86.8
19.61 - 26.60 YR 36 .2 773 91.9
OVER 28 YRS 51 6.0 824 97.1
LIFE 25 2.9 849 168.0
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1994
LENGTH OF STAY IN INSTITUTION

. Cumulative Cumulatlive
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

8 - 6 MONTHS 219 25.9 219 25.9
7 - 12 MONTHS 196 23.1 415 49.0
13 - 18 MONTHS 100 11.8 515 66.8
19 - 24 MONTHS 81 9.6 596 70.4
25 - 30 MONTHS kg 5.4 642 75.8
31 - 36 MONTHS 27 3.2 669 7.0
37 - 42 MONTHS 22 2.6 691 81.6
B3 - 48 MONTHS 21 2.5 712 84.1
49 -~ 54 MONTHS 24 2.8 736 86.9
55 ~ 60 MONTHS 17 2.0 753 88.9
5.61 - 6.80 YRS 17, 2.0 776 90.9
6.1 - 7.0 YrS 11 1.3 781 ‘92,2
7.61 - 8.00 YRS 8 0.9 789 93.2
8.91 - 9.00 YRS 10 1.2 799 94.3
9.81 - 10.08 YRS 6 9.7 8605 95.0
16.61 - 11.00 YR 5 8.6 a1e 95.6
11.01 -~ 12.60 YR 2 8.2 812 95.9
12.81 - 13.00 YR 9 1.1 821 96.9
13.01 - 14.90 YR [} 0.5 825 97.4
14.81 - 15.60 YR 3 0.4 828 97.8
15.81 - 16.69 YR 3 8.4 831 98.1
16.01 - 17.00 YR s 8.5 835 98.6
17.81 - 18.66 YR 3 0.4 838 98.9
18.61 -~ 19.60 YR 3 0.4 841 99.3
19.61 - 20.08 YR 1 6.1 842 99.4
OVER 20 YEARS 5 6.6 847 100.¢

Frequency Mlssing n 2




ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 195%
LENGTH OF STAY ON PAROLE IN MONTHS

. Cumulative Cumulatlve
LOSPR Frequency Percent Freguency Percent

@ - 6 MONTHS 415 89.0 41 49.0
7 - 12 MONTHS 221 26.1 636 75.1
13 = 18 MONTHS 80 9.4 716 84.5
19 - 24 MONTHS 37 4.4 753 88.9
25 - 30 MONTHS 31 3.7 784 92.6
31 - 36 MONTHS 15 1.8 799 94.3
37 - 42 MONTHS 14 1.7 813 96.0
b3 - 48 MONTHS 14 1.7 827 97.6
49 - 54 MONTHS 8 0.9 835 98.6
55 ~ 66 MONTHS 2 8.2 837 98.8
5.81 - 6.00 YRS [ 8.5 841 99.3
6.61 - 7.80 YRS 5 8.6 846 99.9
11.81 - 12.00 YR 1 0.1 847 100.0

Frequency Missing = 2




ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1594
AGE - CURRENT AGE

0BS MEAN MED | AN N MISSING

1 32.9482 31 849 0

LENGTH OF STAY I[N INSTITUTION IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MEDI AR N MISSING

1 27.86045 13 eu9 o

LENGTH OF STAY ON PAROLE IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MED! AN ] MISSING

1 1e.6588 7 847 2

- 24 ~
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ANMUAL REPORT ~ REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

ADMISSION DATE

Cumuiative Cumulative~

ADDATE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
JUL1993 95 7.5 95 7.5
AUG1993 85 6.7 180 14,2
SEP1593 107 8.5 287 22.7
0CT1993 104 8.2 391 30.9
NOV1993 119 9.4 510 40.3
DEC1993 119 8.7 620 49.0
JAN1994 84 6.6 704 55.6
FEB199k 97 7.7 801 63.3
MAR 1994 122 9.6 923 72.9
APR1994 111 8.8 1034 81.7
MAY 1994 124 9.8 1158 91.5
JUN1994 108 8.5 1266 100.6
ID STATUS

Cumulative Cumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST=-TIME 833 65.8 . 8313 65.8
MULTIPLE 425 33.6 1258 99.4
INTERSTATE TRANS 8 0.6 1266 100.6

SEX

Cumulative Cumulative
SEX Frequsency Percent Frequency Percent
FEMALE 109 8.6 169 8.6
MALE 1157 91.4 1266 100.0




ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISS!IONS FY94
COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Cumulative Cumulétive

coc Fresquency Percent Frequency .Percent
ADAMS 8 0.6 8 0.6
ANTELOPE 2 0.2 10 0.8
BOONE 4 0.3 14 1.1
BOX BUTTE 16 1.3 30 2.4
BROWN 1 0.1 31 2.4
BUFFALO 22 1.7 53 4.2
BURT 3 0.2 56 4.4
BUTLER 2 8.2 58 4.6
CASS 15 1.2 73 5.8.
CEDAR 3 0.2 76 6.0
CHEYENNE 7 9.6 83 6.6
cLAY 1 6.1 84 6.6
COLFAX 7 8.6 91 7.2
CUMING 6 0.5 97 7.7
CUSTER 1 0.9 168 8.5
DAKOTA 17 1.3 125 9.9
DAWES 7 0.6 132 10.4
DAWSON 37 2.9 169 13.3
D1 XON 3 0.2 172 13.6
DODGE 25 2.0 197 15.6
DOUGLAS 494 39.0 691 54.6
DUNDY 1 0.1 652 54,7
FRANKLIN 2 0.2 694 54.8
FURNAS 1 6.1 695 54.9
GAGE 21 1.7 716 56.6
GARDEN 3 9.2 719 56.8
GOSPER 1 6.1 720 56.9
HALL 50 3.9 770 60.8
HAMILTON 1 6.9 781 61.7
HARLAN 1 8.1 782 61.8
HITCHCOCK 2 0.2 784 61.9
HOLT 7 0.6 791 62.5
JEFFERSON 1 8.1 792 62.6
JOHNSON 1 %1 793 62.5
KEARNEY 1 5.1 794 62.7
KEITH 5 0.4 799 63.1
K IMBALL 5 0.4 8ok 63.5
KNOX 5 8.4 809 63.9
LANCASTER 126 10.0 935 73.9
LINCOLN 24 1.9 959 75.8
MAD | SON 52 4.1 1011 79.9
MERR | CK 6 0.5 1017 80.3
MORRILL 1 6.1 1018 86.4
NANCE 1 0.1 1019 80.5
NEMAHA 1 0.1 1020 80.6
OTOE 12 8.9 1932 81.5
PAWNEE 1 0.1 1033 81.6
PHELPS 'y 6.3 1037 §1.9
P IERCE 5 8.4 1042 82.3
PLATTE 19 1.5 1061 83.8
POLK 1 8.1 1062 83.9
RED WILLOW 5 8.4 1067 84.3
R1CHARDSON 5 0.4 1072 84.7

|
|




ANNUAL REPORT -~ REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Fregusncy

Cumulative

Percent Fregquency

Cumul-ative

Percent

SALINE
SARPY

SCOTTS BLUFF
SEWARD
SHER I DAR
SHERMAN
STANTON
THAYER
VALLEY
WASHINGTON
WAYNE

YORK

OUT OF STATE

Frequency

. . .

O —uw ODOOOO @& & O
AONWLNE NN
=
N
X
F

.

Cumulative

Percent Frequency

]

0 ®

\0
U NN~V O W
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0 9

-

0

O O WV WO
. .

Nl

-t
]

Cumulative

Percent

0-8 YEARS
9-11 YEARS

12 YEARS

OVER 12 YEARS

Frequency Missing = 163

RACE

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

HISPANIC

AMERICAN INDIAN

OTHER
WHITE
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ANNUAL REPORT =~ REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

OFFENSE 1
Cumuiative Cumulative

OFF 1 Frequsncy Percent Frequency Percent
ACC TO FELONY 5 6.4 5 0.4
AID IN A FELONY 8 2.6 13 1.6
AID AND ABET 6 6.5 | 19 1.5
1ST DEG MURDER 9 0.7 28 2.2
2ND DEG MURDER 18 1.4 46 3.6
MANSLAUGHTER 10 0.8 56 4.4
MV HOMICIDE 6 0.5 62 k.9
1ST DEG ASSAULT 30 2.4 92 7.3
Z2ND DEG ASSAULT 29 2.3 121 9.6
3RD DEG ASSAULT 16 1.3 137 16.8
TERRORISTIC THRT 1 0.9 148 11.7
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 73 5.8 221 17.5
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 11 0.9 232 18.3
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 6 0.5 238 18.8
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 56 4.4 294 23.2
KIDNAPPING 2 0.2 296 23.4
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 16 6.8 306 24,2
VIOL OF CUsSTODY 2 6.2 308 24.3
ROBBERY 52 4.1 366 28.4
POS CTRLD SUBS 58 h.6 418 33.0
POS MARIJ > 1LB 16 1.3 434 34.3
DEL DANGER SUBS 232 18.3 666 52.6
¥7G/DLV DRUG PAR 1 8.1 667 52.7
AGCQUIRE C/S FRAU 1 0.1 668 52.8
1ST DEG ARSON 3 0.2 671 53.0
2ND DEG ARSON 6 6.5 677 53.5
3RD DEG ARSON 2 6.2 679 53.6
BURGLARY 129 19.2 808 63.8
POS BURG TOOLS 5 6.4 813 64.2
GRAND LARCENY 1 8.1 814 64.3
BREAK AND ENTER 6 6.5 820 64.8
REC STOLEN PROP 8 0.6 828 65.4
THEFT 133 10.5 961 75.9
PETTY LARCENY 10 0.8 971 76.7
CRIM MISCHIEF 13 1.0 984 7.7
CRIM TRESPASS -3 0.3 288 78.0
1ST DEG FORGERY 2 8.2 996 78.2
2ND DEG FORGERY 46 3.6 1036 81.8
Y10 FIN TRAN DEV 7 0.6 1043 82.4
BAD CK $1630 + 2 0.2 (-1 82.5
BAD CK $300-999 12 6.9 1857 83.5
BAD CK $75-$299 1 0.1 1058 83.6
NO ACCOUNT CHECK 2 8.2 1060 83.7
WELFARE FRAUD 1 0.1 1061 83.8
INCEST 3 9.2 1064 84.0
CRIM WON-SUPPORT 6 6.5 1976 84.5
CHILD ABUSE 5 0.k 1075 84.9
CONTR DELING MKR 1 8.1 1076 85.8
PORNO-SELL ,MFG 1 0.1 1077 85.1
RESISTING ARREST 3 9.2 1080 85.3
RESIST ARR-WEAPN 2 8.2 1082 85.5
OP MV AVD ARREST 3 0.2 1085 85.7
FALSE REPORTING 2 9.2 85.9

1087




ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISS{ONS FY94

OFFENSE 1

ESCAPE

PERJURY

1 DG ASLT PO/DCS
2 DG ASLT PO/DCS
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS
ASLT CONFIND PRS
FIRARM IN FELNY
FELON POS FIRARM
POS DEFACD FIRAR
DISCHARG FIREARM
1 DG POSS EXPLOS
POS DESTR DEVICE
EXPL TO KILL
TELECOMM ViOL
DWI-3RD OFFENSE
DR UNDR SUS LIC

Cumulative
Frequency

Fraquency

« o
VW N &W

NOODODODDODDDTODOD
W W ad ad Do NN

Cumulative
Percent

88.6
88.9
89.0
96.0
99.5
91.4
91.5
91.6
91.7
91.8
92.7

100.0
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ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative .

OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ACC TO FELONY b 8.3 i 0.3
AID IN A FELONY 8 0.6 12 0.9
AID AND ABET 6 0.5 18 1.4
1ST DEG MURDER 9 0.7 27 2.1
2HD DEG MURDER 18 1.4 45 3.6
MANSLAUGHTER 11 0.9 56 4.4
MV HOMICIDE 6 0.5 62 4.9
1ST DEG ASSAULT 27 2.1 89 7.9
2ND DEG ASSAULT 27 2.1 116 9.2
3RD DEG ASSAULT 12 9.9 128 10.1
TERRORISTIC THRT 12 6.9 140 11.1
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 77 6.1 217 17.1
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 1 6.9 228 18.6
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 6 0.5 234 18.5
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 54 4.3 288 22.7
KIDNAPP I NG 2 8.2 290 22.9
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 9 0.7 299 23.6
VIOL OF CUSTODY 1 0.1 200 23.7
ROBBERY 55 4.3 355 28.0
POS CTRLD Suss 56 .4 411 32.%
POS MARIJ > 1LB » 13 1.9 h24 33.5
DEL DANGER SUBS 238 18.8 662 52.3
MFG/DLV DRUG PAR 1 0.1 663 52.4
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU 1 9.1 664 52.4
1ST DEG ARSON (1 0.3 668 52.8
2ND DEG ARSON 6 0.5 674 53.2
3RD DEG ARSON 2 0.2 676 53.4
BURGLARY 133 19.5 809 63.9
POS BURG TOOLS 7 6.6 816 64.5
GRAND LARCENY 1 8.1 817 64.5
BREAK AND ENTER 6 0.5 823 65.0
REC STOLEN PROP 8 0.6 831 65.6
THEFT 135 10.7 966 76.3
PETTY LARCENY . 9 0.7 975 77.0
CRIM MISCHIEF 10 a.8 985 77.8
CRIM TRESPASS 3 0.2 988 78.6
1ST DEG FORGERY 2 0.2 996 78.2
2KD DEG FORGERY 4i 3.5 1034 81.7
VIO Fi¥ TRAN DEV 6 6.5 1640 82.1
BAD CK $1868 + 3 6.2 1043 82.4
BAD CK $300-999 10 0.8 1953 83.2
BAD CK- $75-$299 1 8.1 1954 83.3
HO ACCOUNT CHECK 1 6.1 1655 83.3
WELFARE FRALUD 2 0.2 1057 83.5
INCEST 3 9.2 1866 83.7
CRIM NON-SUPPORT 5 9.4 1065 84.1
CHILD ABUSE 6 0.5 1071 B4.6
ABUSE DISABLED 1 0.1 1672 84.7
CONTR DELINQ MNR 1 6.1 1873 B4.8
PORNO-SELL ,MF§ 1 6.1 1074 84,8
RESISTING ARREST 2 0.2 1076 85.0
RESIST ARR-WEAPN 2 9.2 1078 85.2
OP MV AVD ARREST 1 0.1 85.2

1679




[T S NS RN Ry 20 AT W RN IR IR EmNEE T R RN TOIERRER T SRR RS IR Wm0

ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

OFFENSE Freguency Percent Frequency Percent
FALSE REPORTING 2 0.2 1081 85.4
ESCAPE 18 1.4 1099 86.8
FAIL TO APPEAR 1 0.1 1100 86.9
PERJURY 5 0.4 1105 87.3
1 DG ASLT PO/DCS 3 8.2 1168 87.5
2 DG ASLT PO/DCS 3 6.2 1111 87.8
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 8 0.6 1119 88.4
ASLT CONFIND PRS 2 0.2 1121 88.5
POS CONC WEAPON 2 0.2 1123 88.7
FIRARM IN FELNY 9 0.7 1132 89.4
FELON POS FIRARM 12 0.9 1144 96.4
POS DEFACD FIRAR 7 0.6 1151 90.9
DISCHARG FIREARM 1 0.9 1162 91.8
1 DG POSS EXPLOS 1 0.1 1163 $1.9
POS DESTR DEVICE 1 9.1 1164 91.9
EXPL TO KILL 1 0.1 1165 92.0
DWI-3RD OFFENSE 7 0.6 1172 92,6
DR UNDR SUS LIC oL 7.4 1266 100.0

OFFENSE CATEGORY FOR COUNT 1 OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 37 2.9 37 2.9
ROBBERY 52 4.1 89 7.0
BURGLARY 1406 11.1 229 18.1
ASSAULT 107 8.5 336 26.5
THEFT 152 12.6 488 38.5
SEX OFFENSES 146 11.5 634 50.1
RESTRAINT ‘12 0.9 646 51.0
ARSON 1 0.9 657 51.9
DRUGS 368 24.3 965 76.2
FRAUD 73 5.8 1038 82.0
WEAPONS 36 2.8 1074 84.8
MORALS 11 8.9 1085 85.7
MOTOR VEHICLE 113 8.9 1198 94 .6
OTHER 68 5.4 1266 100.0




ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FYSH
OFFENSE CATEGRY FOR MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF1 Freguency Percent Frequency Perceiit
HOMICIDE 38 3.0 38 3.0
ROBBERY 55 4.3 93 7.3
BURGLARY 146 11.5 239 18.9
ASSAULT 101 8.9 340 26.9
THEFT 153 12.1 493 38.9
SEX OFFENSES 148 11.7 641 56.6
RESTRAINT 11 6.9 652 51.5
ARSON 12 0.9 664 52.4
DRUGS 389 24.4 973 76.9
FRAUD 69 5.5 1042 82.3
WEAPONS 44 - 3.5 1086 85.8
MORALS ) .8 1096 86.6
MOTOR VERICLE 1e8 8.5 1204 95.1
OTHER : 62 4.9 1266 166.¢

MIRIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cumulative

MINR Fraquency Percent Frequency Percent
1.00 YR OR LESS 408 32.2 Lo8 32.2
1.81-2.80 YRS 455 35.9 863 68.2
2.61-3.60 YRS 124 9.8 987 78.6
3.61-4,86 YRS 78 6.2 1665 84.1
4.61-5.08 YRS k4 3.5 1189 87.6
$.01-6.66 YRS 25 2.0 1134 89.6
6.81-7.00 YRS 16 1.3 1156 990.8
7.861-8.66 YRS 17 1.3 1167 92.2
8.01-9.00 YRS 8 6.6 175 92.8
9.61-16.60 YRS 22 1.7 1197 94,5
16.61-11.60 YRS 5 9.4 1262 94.9
11.21-12.68€ YRS 5 Q.4 1207 95.3
12.01-13.80 YRS 2 6.2 1269 95.5
13.01-14.66 YRS 8 6.6 1217 96.1
14.61-15.€€ YRS 11 0.9 1228 97.0
15.01-16.80 YRS 2 8.2 1230 97.2
16.61-17.08 YRS 4 0.3 1234 97.5
19.01-20.80 YRS 3 6.2 1237 97.7
OVER 20 YRS 20 1.6 1257 99.3
LIFE 9 0.7 1266 168.9




ANNUAL REPORT ~ REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

MAX1MUM SENTENCE

Cumutative Cumulative

MAXR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1.00 YR OR LESS 149 11.8 149 11.8
1.01-2.00 YRS 212 16.7 361 28.5
2.01-3.60 YRS 232 18.3 593 46.8
3.61-4.00 YRS 123 9.7 716 56.6
4.01-5.00 YRS 202 16.0 918 72.5
5.01-6.00 YRS 71 5.6 989 78.1
6.01-7.00 YRS 18 1.4 1087 79.5
7.01-8.980 YRS 34 2.7 1041 82.2
8.67~9.60 YRS 13 1.0 1054 83.3
9.61-10.00 YRS 49 3.9 1103 87.1
16.81-11.00 YRS 3 0.2 1106 87.4
11.91-12.60 YRS 17 1.3 1123 88.7
12.01-13.80 YRS 2 0.2 1125 88.9
13.91-14.00 YRS 4 0.3 1129 89.2
14.81-15.00 YRS 19 1.5 1148 96.7
15.81-16.00 YRS 8 0.6 1156 91.3
16.01~17.00 YRS 1 0.1 1157 91.4
17.01-18.068 YRS 7 0.6 1164 91.9
18.91~-19.00 YRS 2 0.2 1166 92.1
19.01-26.00 YRS 24 1.9 1190 94.0
OVER 20 YRS 59 8.7 1249 98.7
LIFE 17 1.3 1266 160.0
AGE AT ADMISSION

Cumulative Cumulative
AGE 1R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

UNDER 21 169 13.3 169 13.3
21 - 22 149 11.8 318 25.1
23 - 24 127 18.0 445 35.2
25 - 29 217 17.1 662 52.3
30 - 34 240 19.0 962 71.2
35 -~ 39 175 13.8 1077 85.1
4o - L4 94 7.4 1171 92.5
45 - 49 55 5.3 1226 96.8
50 - 54 21 1.7 1247 98.5
55 - 59 10 6.8 1257 99.3
60 AND OVER 9 0.7 1266 100.0




ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94
MINIMUM SENTENCE 1N MONTHS

OBS MEAN MED AN N MISSING

1 120.629 20 1266 0

MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 50 YRS
oBsS MEAN MED1AN N MISSING

1 39.7567 20 1266 e

MAX1MUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS
08s MEAN MED 1 AN N MISSING

1 238.424 48 1266 2]

MAXIMUM SENTENGE IN MONTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 50 YRS
0BS MEAN MED AN N MISSING

1 85.6659 ks 1266 7]

AGE AT ADMISSION
oBS MEAN MED AN N MISSING

1 30.067% 29 1266 )




ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

SEX=FEMALE -

MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ACC TO FELONY 1 0.9 1 0.9
AID IN A FELONY 1 6.9 2 1.8
1ST DEG MURDER 1 8.9 3 2.8
1ST DEG ASSAULT 1 6.9 4 3.7
2ND DEG ASSAULT 2 1.8 6 5.5
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 1 0.9 7 6.4
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 1 6.9 8 7.3
1 DG FLSE [IMPRSN 1 0.9 9 8.3
ROBBERY 4 3.7 13 11.9
POS CTRLD SUBS 6 5.5 19 17.4
DEL DANGER SUBS 29 26.6 48 44.0
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU 1 6.9 49 45.9
1ST DEG ARSON 1 0.9 56 45.9
BURGLARY 2 1.8 52 47.7
REC STOLEN PROP 1 0.9 53 48.6
THEFT 14 12.8 67 61.5
PETTY LARCENY 9 8.3 76 69.7
1ST DEG FORGERY 1 9.9 77 79.6
2ND DEG FORGERY 11 16.1 88 80.7
VIO FIN TRAN DEVY 2 1.8 90 82.6
BAD CK $300-999 2 1.8 82 84.4
NO ACCOUNT CHECK 1 0.9 93 85.3
WELFARE FRAUD 2 1.8 95 87.2
MSE 2 1.8 97 89.90
FAL.. ...PORTING 1 8.9 98 89.9
ESCAPE 2 1.8 1006 91.7
PERJURY 1 8.9 101 92,7
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 1 e.9 102 93.6
FIRARM IN FELNY 1 0.9 103 o4.5
DWI-3RD OFFENSE 1 6.9 104 95.4
DR UNDR SUS LIC 5 4.6 199 100.6



ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

SEX=MALE

MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ACC TO FELONY 3 6.3 3 0.3
AID 1IN A FELONY 7 0.6 10 9.9
AID AND ABET 6 8.5 16 1.4
1ST DEG MURDER 8 0.7 24 2.1
2ND DEG MURDER 18 1.6 42 3.6
MANSLAUGHTER 11 1.0 53 5.6
MV HOMICIDE 6 0.5 59 5.1
1ST DEG ASSAULT 26 2,2 85 7.3
2ND DEG ASSAULT 25 2.2 110 9.5
3RD. DEG ASSAULT 12 1.0 122 16.5
TERRORISTIC THRT 12 1.9 134 11.6
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 7€ 6.6 270 18.2
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 1 1.8 z21 19.1
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 6 0.5 227 19.6
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 53 4.6 280 24.2
KIDNAPPING 2 8.2 282 24.4
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 0.7 290 25.1
VIOL OF CusToDY 8.1 291 25.2
ROBBERY 51 4.4 352 29.6
POS CTRLD SUBS 56 4.3 392 33.9
POS MARIJ > 1LB : 13 1.1 LT:1] 35.0
DEL DANGER SUBS 209 18.1 614 53.1
HFG/DLV DRUG PAR 1 6.1 615 53.2
1ST DEG ARSON 3 9.3 638 53.4
2ND DEG ARSON 6 0.5 624 53.9
3RD DEG ARSON 2 0.2 626 54,1
BURGLARY 131 11.3 757 65.4
POS BURG TOOLS 7 0.6 764 66.0
GRAND LARCENY 1 6.1 765 66.1
BREAK AND ENTER 6 6.5 771 66.6
REC STOLEN PROP . 7 0.6 778 67.2
THEFT 121 16.5 899 17.7
CRIM MISCHIEF 10 8.9 969 78.6
CRIM TRESPASS 3 6.3 912 78.8
1ST DEG FORGERY 1 0.1 913 78.9
2ND DEG FORGERY 33 2.9 946 81.8
Vio FIN TRAN DEY b 6.3 950 82.1
BAD CK $1000 + 3 0.3 953 82.4
BAD CK $300-999 8 8.7 961 83.1
BAD CK $75-8299 1 0.1 962 83.1
INCEST 3 6.3 965 83.4
CRIM NON-SUPPORT 5 6.k 970 83.8
CHILD ABUSE 4 9.3 974 84,2
ABUSE DISABLED 1 8.1 975 . 84.3
CONTR DELINQ MNR 1 0.1 976 84.4
PORNO~SELL ,MFG 1 0.1 977 8. i
RESISTING ARREST 2 0.2 979 84.6
RESIST ARR-WEAPN 2 0.2 981 84.8
OP MV AVD ARREST 1 6.1 982 84.9
FALSE REPORTING 1 0.1

983 85.6




ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY94

SEX=MALE

MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumuiative Cumuifative

OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ESCAPE 16 1.4 999 86.3
FAIL TO APPEAR 1 0.1 1600 86.4
PERJURY 4 0.3 1004 86.8
1 DG ASLT PO/DCS 3 6.3 1007 87.0
2 DG ASLT PO/DCS 3 0.3 1010 87.3
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 7 0.6 1817 87.9
ASLT CONFIND PRS 2 0.2 1019 88.1
POS CONC WEAPON 2 0.2 1621 88.2
FIRARM IN FELNY 8 0.7 1829 88.9
FELON POS FIRARM 12 1.0 1041 96.0
POS DEFACD FIRAR 7 0.6 1648 98.6
DISCHARG F IREARM 11 1.0 1059 91.5
1 DG POSS EXPLOS 1 0.1 1060 91.6
POS DESTR DEVICE 1 6.1 1061 91.7
EXPL TO KILL 1 0.1 - 1862 91.8
DWi-3RD OFFENSE 6 8.5 1668 92.3
DR UNDR SUS LIC 89 7.7 1157 1006.0



ANNUAL REPORT -~ EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FYS4

ADMISS 10N DATE

Cumulative Cumulative ~

ADDATE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
JUL 1993 S 9.5 9 9.5
AUG1993 9 9.5 18 18.9
SEP 1993 8 8.4 26 27.4
0CT1993 4 4.2 30 31.6
NOV19583 10 10.5 4o 42.1
DEC1993 8 8.4 48 56.5
JAN1994 7 7.4 55 57.9
FEB199% 3 3.2 58 61.1
MAR1994 8 8.4 66 69.5
APR1994 8 8.4 74 77.9
MAY 1994 12 12.6 86 90.5
JUN199L 9 9.5 95 100.0
ID STATUS

Cumulative Cumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST-TIME 1 1.1 1 1.1
EVALUATOR 64 67.4 65 68.4
COUNTY SAFEKPR 30 31.6 95 106.6

SEX

Cumulative Cumulative
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FEMALE 13 - 13.7 i3 13.7

MALE 82 86.3 95 100.90

- 39 -~



ANNUAL REPORT =~ EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FYS4
COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Cumufative Cumulative

cocC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
BOONE 1 1.1 1 1.1
BOX BUTTE 5 5.4 6 6.5
BOYD 1 1.1 7 7.5
BUFFALO 5 5.4 12 12.9
BURT 2 2,2 1 15.1
BUTLER 6 6.5 20 21.5
CEDAR 1 1.1 21 22.6
CHERRY 1 1.1 22 23.7
CHEYENNE 2 2,2 24 25.8
CLAY 1 1.1 25 26.9
COLFAX (3 6.5 31 33.3
CUMING 1 1.1 32 34.4
DAKOTA 3 3.2 35 371.6
DAWSON 3 3.2 38 40.9
DIXON 1 1.1 39 41.9
DODGE 2 2.2 41 4g, 1
DOUGLAS 1 1.1 42 45.2
GREELEY 1 1.1 43 46.2
HAMILTON 1 1.1 44 47.3
HITCHCOCK 1 1.1 45 48.4
HOLT 3 3.2 48 51.6
KEITH 2 2.2 56 53.8
KIMBALL 2 2.2 52 55.9
LANCASTER 2 2.2 54 58.1
L INCOLN 6 6.5 60 64.5
MAD | SON 19 1e.8 70 75.3
MERRICK 2 2.2 72 7.4
OTOE 1 1.1 73 78.5
PLATTE 4 4.3 77 82.8
POLK 2 2.2 79 84.9
RED WILLOW 3 3.2 82 88.2
RICHARDSON 2 2.2 84 96.3
SCOTTS BLUFF i 4.3 88 9h.6
SEWARD 1 1.1 89 95.7
THAYER 1 1.1 96 96.8
WASHINGTON 1 1.1 91 -97.8
YORK 2 2.2 92 106.0

Frequency Missing = 2



ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FYS4

RACE
Cumul2tive Cumulative
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
. 1 1.1 1 1.1
AS AN 1 1.1 2 2.1
BLACK 3 3.2 5 5.3
HISPANIC 15 15.8 20 21.1
AMERICAN INDJAN 1 1.1 21 22.1
WHITE T4 77.9 95 100.0

AGE AT ADMISSION

Cumulative Cumulative

AGE1R1 Fréquency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 31 33.0 31 33.0
21 - 22 13 13.8 4y 46.8
23 - 24 L 4.3 48 51.1
25 - 29 12 12.8 60 63.8
30 - 34 13 13.8 73 77.7
35 - 39 12 12.8 85 96.4
4o - 44 3 3.2 88 93.6
45 - 49 3 3.2 91 96.8
50 - 54 1 1.1 92 97.9
55 -~ 59 1 1.1 93 98.9
60 AND OVER 1 1.1 94 109.¢6

Frequency Missing = 1




ANNUAL REPORT ~ EVALUATCR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS FY94
AGE AT ADMISSION

0oBS MEAN MED AN N MISSING

1 27.1277 23.5 94 1

- 492 -
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ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE DATE

Cumuijative

Cumulative”

IRELDT Frequency Percent Fregusncy Percent
JUL1993 122 7.9 122 7.9
AUG1993 132 8.5 254 16.3
SEP1993 141 9.1 395 25.4
0CT1993 148 9.5 543 3.9
NOV1993 136 8.8 679 43.7
DEC1993 131 8.4 810 52.1
JAN1994 136 8.8 LTS 66.9
FEB1994 116 7.5 1862 68.3
MAR 1994 146 S.4 1208 7.7
APR1994 110 7.1 1318 84.8
MAY 1954 123 7.9 1441 92.7
JUN1994 113 7.3 1554 100.0

INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE

IRELTY

Cumulative Cumulative

LB567 DISCHARGE
SENTENCE VACATED
MAND PRL-COND
MANDATORY DSCH
DISCRETNARY PRL
REPAROLE
SENTENCE EXPIRED
DEATH

OTHER

ESCAPE

ID STATUS

IDSTAT

FIRST~TIME
MULTIPLE
INTERSTATE TRANS

Frequency Percent
667 39.1

9 6.6

1 9.1

100 6.4

769 49.5

47 3.0

1 8.1

10 0.6

5 9.3

5 6.3
Frequency Percent
1673 69.0

480 36.9

1 0.1

Frequency Percent
607 39.1
616 39.6
617 39.7
117 46.1
1486 95.6
1533 98.6
1534 98.7
1544 99.4
1549 99.7
1554 106.06
Cumulative Cumulative
Frequency Psrcent
1073 69.0
1553 99.9
1554 100.0



ANNUAL REPORT -

SEX

" Frequency

Percent

Cumuliative
Frequency

INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

Cumulative
Percent

D e e ] B T T e T R - - - - . - -

FEMALE
MALE

165
1554

- 45 -
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ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94
TABLE OF IRELTY BY SEX

IRELTY(INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE)

SEX(SEX)
Frequency f
Percent I
Row Pct |
Col Pct |FEMALE |MALE ] Total
----------------- B L e L
LB567 DISCHARGE | 52 | 555 | 607
) | 3.35 | 35.71 1 39.06
] 8.57 | 91.43 |
1 31.52 | 39.96 |
----------------- e o o
SENTENCE VAGATED | e | 9 | 9
] 6.00 | 8.58 | ©.58
! 6.68 | 106.00 |
| 6.60 | 0.65 |
----------------- T bt L CE LTS
MAND PRL-COND | 0 | 11 1
| 0.09 | 0.66 | 6.06
| 6.06 | 160.00 |
i 8.606 | 0.07 |
----------------- L LI EEE L DL DL LD LT 3
MANDATORY DSCH | 2 | 98 | 100
| 9.13 | 6.31 | 6.h4
| 2.00 | 98.60 |
| 1.21 ] 7.6 |
----------------- demcnncm e e =g
DISCRETNARY PRL ] 99 | 679 | 769
! 6.37 | 43.11 | 49.49
I 12.87 | 87.13 |
| 66.08 | 48.24 |
----------------- L T e |
Total 165 1389 1554

16.62 89.38 166.00
(Continued)




ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

TABLE OF IRELTY BY SEX

IRELTY(INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE)

3.02

6.06

19

0.64

6.32

0.32

1554
100.600

Cumulative Cunmutative

SEX(SEX)
Frequency |
Percert |
Row Pct I
Col Pet |FEMALE |MALE |
- fommr e - -
REPAROLE { 8 1 39 |
I e.511 2.51 |
] 17.02 | 82.98 |
| &4.851 2.81 |
------ E T L P P P T T L T D T
SENTENCE EXPIRED | o1 11
| 0.06 | 0.06 |
! o.00 | 180.08 |
| e.06 | 06.67 |
- o e o 2 o e o o o o e 2 o +
DEATH i 9 | 19 |
| eo.00 | 0.64% |
| o0.60 | 100.00 |
1 e.66 1 .72 ]
- o e o o e 0 0 o o e e e o +
OTHER | 21 31
| ©.131 8.19}
{ 40.00 | 66.00 |
| .21 1 e.22 |
----------------- - -
ESCAPE i 21 31
| 0.13 | 6.19 |
| 40.080 | 66.060 |
[ 1.21] e.221
- 0 0 o o wemhe e o - teccncneny
Tota!l 165 1389
19.62 89.38
RACE
RACE Frequency Percent
AS1AN 2 9.1
BLACK 511 32.9
HISPANIC 115 7.h
AMERICAN [NDIAN 66 3.9
WHITE 866 55.7

Frequency Psrcent
2 8.1

513 33.6

628 4.4

688 44.3

1554 166.86

- 47 =




ANNUAL REPORT -~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

OFFENSE 1
Cumulative Cumulative
OFF1 Frequency Percent Fraquency Percent
CONSP IRACY 2 0.1 2 0.1
ACC TO FELONY 8 0.5 10 . 6.6
AID IN A FELONY 7 8.5 17 1.1
AID AND ABET 12 0.8 29 1.9
1ST DEG MURDER 1 6.1 30 1.9
2ND DEG MURDER 1 0.7 41 2.6
MANSLAUGHTER 10 0.6 51 3.3
MV HOMICIDE 8 0.5 59 3.8
1ST DEG ASSAULT 32 2.1 91 5.9
2ND DEG ASSAULT 35 2.3 126 8.1
3RD DEG ASSAULT 13 0.8 139 8.9
TERRORISTIC THRT 13 0.8 152 9.8
1ST DG SEX ASSLT 55 3.5 207 13.3
2ND DG SEX ASSLT 5 6.3 212 13.6
3RD DG SEX ASSLT 4 6.3 216 13.9
SEX ASSLT/CHILD 65 5.2 281 18.1
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN 10 0.6 291 18.7
ROBBERY 76 4.9 367 23.6
DEALING DRUGS 1 0.1 368 23.7
POS CTRLD SUBS 92 5.9 460 29.6
POS MARIJ > 1LB 17 1.1 877 38.7
DEL DANGER SUBS 296 19.0 773 49.7
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU 1 0.7 734 56.5
1ST DEG ARSON ' 4 6.3 788 50.7
2MD DEG ARSON 5 6.3 793 51.0
3RD DEG ARSON 1 6.1 794 51.1
BURGLARY 202 13.0 996 64.1
BREAK AND ENTER 6. 6.4 1002 64.5
REC SOTLEN PROP 9 0.6 1011 65.1
THEFT 209 13.4 1220 78.5
PETTY LARCENY 7 0.5 1227 79.0
CRIM MISCHIEF 18 1.2 1245 86.1
CRIM TRESPASS 1 8.1 1246 86.2
1ST DEG FORGERY . 7 0.5 1253 80.6
2ND DEG FORGERY 58 3.7 1311 84.4
FORGE INST 300+ 1 6.1 1312 84.4
V10 FIK TRAN DEVY 5 0.3 1317 84.7
BAD CK $1000 + 6 0.4 1323 85.1
BAD CK $306-999 14 6.9 1337 86.6
BAD CK $75-$299 3 0.2 1340 86.2
NO ACCOUNT CHECK 2 6.1 1342 86.4
WELFARE FRAUD 2 9.1 1344 86.5
REC ALTER ARTCLE 1 8.1 1345 86.6
INCEST 6 0.4 1351 86.9
CRIM NON-SUPPORT 5 0.3 1356 87.3
CHILD ABUSE 1 6.7 1367 88.0
ABUSE DISABLED 1 6.1 1368 88.6
CONTR DELINQ MNR 1 6.1 1369 88.1
PANDER ING 1 0.1 1376 B88.2
PORNO-SELL ,MFG 2 8.1 1372 88.3
RESISTING ARREST 3 0.3 1376 88.5
OP MV AVD ARREST 3 9.2 1379 88.7
FALSE REPORTING 1 0.1 1380 88.8




ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FYSi4

OFFENSE 1
Cumuiative Cumulative

OFF 1 Fraquency Percent Frequency Percent
ESCAPE 19 1.2 1399 96.6
FAIL TO APPEAR 1 0.1 1400 96.1
PERJURY 1 0.1 14961 906.2
TAMPERI NG 1 6.1 1402 96.2
1 DG ASLT PO/DCS 2 8.1 1404 96.3
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 11 0.7 1415 91.1
ASLT CONFIND PRS 4 0.3 1419 91.3
POS CONC WEAPON 1 6.1 1420 S1.4
FIRARM IN FELNY y 6.3 1424 91.6
FELON POS FIRARM 14 8.9 1438 92.5
POS DEFACD FIRAR 1 8.1 1439 92.6
DISCHARG FIREARM 7 8.5 b6 93.1
DW1-3RD OFFENSE 5 0.6 1455 93.6
DR UNDR SUS LIC a8 6.3 1553 99.9
CL 11 MISDEMNR 1 0.1 1554 160.6



ANNUAL REPORT -

MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

OFFENSE

Frequency

Percent

INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

CONSP I RACY

ACC TO FELONY
AID IN A FELONY
AiD AND ABET

1ST DEG MURDER
2ND DEG MURDER
MANSLAUGHTER

MY HOMICIDE

1ST DEG ASSAULT
2ND DEG ASSAULT
3RD DEG ASSAULT
TERRORISTIC THRT
1ST DG SEX ASSLT

2ND DG SEX ASSLT

3RD DG SEX ASSLT
SEX ASSLT/CHILD
1 DG FLSE IMPRSN
ROBBERY

DEALING DRUGS
POS CTRLD SUBS
POS MARIJ > 1LB
DEL DANGER SUBS
ACQUIRE C/S FRAU
1ST DEG ARSON
2ND DEG ARSON
3RD DEG ARSON
BURGLARY

BREAK AND ENTER
REC SOTLEN PROP
THEFT

PETTY LARCENY
CRIM MISCHIEF
1ST DEG FORGERY
2ND DEG FORGERY
FORGE INST 300+
VIO FIN TRAN DEV
BAD CK $1000 +
BAD CK $366-999
BAD CK $75-$299
NO ACCOUNT CHECK
WELFARE FRAUD
INCEST

CRIM NON-SUPPORT
CHILD ABUSE
ABUSE DiSABLED
CONTR DELINQ MNR
PANDERING
PORNO-SELL ,MFG
RESISTING ARREST
OP MV AVD ARREST
FALSE REPORTING
ESCAPE

FAIL TO APPEAR

302
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ANNUAL REPORT ~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94
MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

OFFENSE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
PERJURY 1 0.1 1396 89.8
TAMPER I NG 1 e.1 1397 89.9
1 DG ASLT PO/DCS 2 .1 1399 90.9
3 DG ASLT PO/DCS 16 1.6 1415 91.1
ASLT CONFIND PRS L 0.3 1419 91.3
POS CONC WEAPON 3 6.2 1422 91.5
FIRARM IN FELNY 6 0.4 1428 91.9
FELON POS FIRARM 16 1.8 4k 92.9
POS DEFACD FIRAR 1 e.1 1445 93.86
DISCHARG FIREARM 8 0.5 1453 93.5
DWI-3RD OFFENSE 6 6.4 1459 93.9
DR UNDR SUS LIC 95 6.1 1554 106.0

OFFENSE CATEGORY FOR COUNT 1 OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 22 1.4 22 1.4
ROBBERY 76 4.9 a8 6.3
BURGLARY 208 - 13.4 306 19.7
ASSAULT 122 7.9 428 27.5
THEFT 225 4.5 653 k2.0
SEX OFFENSES 129 8.3 782 56.3
RESTRAINT 16 0.6 792 51.8
ARSON 19 6.6 862 51.6
DRUGS 317 26.8 1219 78.4
FRAUD 99 6.4 1318 84.8
WEAPONS 27 1.7 1345 86.6
MORALS 15 1.8 13660 87.5
MOTOR VEHICLE 118 7.6 1578 $5.1
OTHER 76 4.9 1554 100.¢
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ANNUAL REPORT -~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

OFFENSE CATEGRY FOR MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

Cumulative Cumulative

CATOFF1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
HOMICIDE 23 1.5 23 1.5
ROBBERY 79 5.1 102 6.6
BURGLARY 211 13.86 313 20.1
ASSAULT 124 8.0 437 28.1
THEFT 212 13.6 649 41.8
SEX OFFENSES 129 8.3 778 56.1
RESTRAINT 9 0.6 787 50.6
ARSON 11 0.7 798 S51.4
DRUGS 418 26.9 1216 78.2
FRAUD 99 6.4 1315 84.6
WEAPONS 34 2.2 1349 86.8
MORALS 15 1.0 1364 87.8
MOTOR VEHICLE 113 7.3 77 95.0
OTHER 77 5.6 1554 1600.0




ANNUAL REPORT =~ [NSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94
COUNTY OF COMMI]TMENT

Cumulative Cumulative

coC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
ADAMS 14 8.9 14 0.9
ANTELOPE 1 0.1 15 1.0
BOONE 8.2 18 1.2
BOX BUTTE 12 0.8 36 1.9
BROWN 2 0.1 32 2.1
BUFFALO 29 1.9 61 3.9
BURT 2 8.1 63 4.1
BUTLER 3 9.2 66 4.2
CASS 16 1.8 82 5.3
CEDAR 1 0.1 83 5.3
CHERRY 2 .1 85 5.5
CHEYENNE 10 6.6 95 - 6.1
CLAY 2 8.1 97 6.2
COLFAX 1 0.1 98 6.3
CUMING 4 8.3 102 6.6
CUSTER 7 0.5 169 7.0
DAXOTA 34 2.2 3 9.2
DAWES 6 8.4 149 9.6
DAWSON 22 1.4 171 11.9
DEUEL 1 8.1 172 11.1
DIXON 5 0.3 177 11.4
DODGE 238 1.8 205 13.2
DOUGLAS 683 44 .0 888 57.1
FILLMORE 1 0.1 889 57.2
FRARKLIN 2 8.7 891 57.3
FURNAS 1 9.1 892 57.4
GAGE 18 1.2 910 58.6
GOSPER 2 8.1 912 58.7
HALL 57 3.7 969 62.4
HAMILTON 6 0.4 975 62.7
HITCHCOCK 2 0.1 977 62.9
HOLT 5 0.3 982 63.2
HOOKER 2 0.1 - 1:1% 63.3
HOWARD 1 8.3 985 63.4
KEITH 7 6.5 992 63.8
KIMBALL 1 0.1 993 63.9
KNOX 9 6.6 1002 64.5
LANCASTER 176 11.3 1178 75.8
L INCOLN 29 1.9 1207 7.7
MADI SON 59 3.8 1266 81.5
MERR 1 CK 5 0.3 1271 81.8
MORRILL L e.3 1275 82.0
RANCE 1 6.1 1276 82.1
NUCKOLLS 0.1 1278 82.2
OTOE 12 6.8 1296 83.0
PAWNEE 2 9.1 1292 83.1
PERKINS 1 9.1 1293 83.2
PHELPS 3 5.2 1296 83.4
PI1ERCE b 6.3 1360 83.7
PLATTE 27 1.7 1327 85.4
POLK "3 0.2 1330 85.6
RED WILLOW 6 0.4 1336 86.0
RICHARDSON 4 6.3 1340 86.2




ANNUAL REPORT = INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT

Cumuiative Cumulative

coc Frequancy Percent Frequency Percent
SALINE 7 8.5 1347 86.7
SARPY 77 5.0 1424 91.6
SAUNDERS 4 0.3 1428 91.9
SCOTTS BLUFF 57 3.7 1485 95.6
SEVARD 15 1.0 1590 96.5
SHERIDAN 3 6.2 1503 96.7
STANTON 6 8.4 1569 97.1
THAYER 1 .1 1516 97.2
WASHINGTON 5 9.3 1515 97.5
WAYNE 5 6.3 1520 97.8
WEBSTER 1 6.1 1521 97.9
YORK 32 2.1 1553 99.9
OUT OF STATE 1 6.1 1554 166.0
EDUCATION
Cumulative Cumulative.
EDUC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

6~8 YEARS 92 8.1 92 8.1
9-11 YEARS " 469 41.4 561 49.6
12 YEARS 356 31.4 917 81.0
GED 137 12.1 1654 93.1
OVER 12 YEARS 78 6.9 1132 100.0

Frequency Missing = 422

AGE AT ADMISSION

Cumulative Cumuiative

AGE1R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
URDER 21 225 14.5 225 4.5
21 - 22 153 9.8 378 24.3
23 - 24 158 19.2 536 34.5
25 - 29 357 23.0 893 57.5
36 ~ 34 281 18.1 1174 75.5
35 - 35 181 11.6 1355 87.2
40 - 44 89 5.7 44y 92.9
45 - 49 56 3.6 1506 96.5
50 - 54 24 1.5 1524 98.1
55 - 59 13 0.8 1537 98.9
606 AND OVER 17 1.1 1554 160.6




ANNUAL REPORT =~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94
AGE AT RELEASE

Cumulative Cumutative

AGE2R1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
UNDER 21 111 7.1 111 7.1
21 - 22 143 9.2 254 16.3
23 -~ 24 153 9.8 4a7 26.2
25 - 29 336 21.6 743 47.8
30 ~ 34 336 21.6 1879 69.4
35 ~ 39 201 12.9 1280 82.4
4o - 44 125 8.0 1405 96.4
45 - 49 77 5.0 1482 95.4
50 - 54 34 2.2 1516 97.6.
55 -~ 59 16 1.8 1532 98.6
606 AND OVER 22 1.4 1554 160.0

LENGTH OF STAY

Cumulative Cumulative

LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Parcent
0 - 1 MONTHS 31 2.0 31 2.0
2 MONTHS 24 1.5 55 3.5
3 MONTHS 21 1.4 76 4.9
4 MONTHS ' 33 2.1 169 7.6
5 MONTHS 91 5.9 200 12.9
6 MONTHS 173 11.1 373 24,6
7 - 12 MONTHS 328 21.1 761 45.1
13 - 18 MONTHS 192 12.4 893 57.5
19 - 24 MONTHS 166 18.7 165¢ 68.1
25 -~ 30 MONTHS 138 8.9 1197 77.0
31 - 36 MONTHS 101 6.5 1298 83.5
37 - 42 MONTHS 46 3.6 1344 86.5
43 - 48 MONTHS 44 2.8 1388 89.3
k9 - 54 MONTHS 34 2.2 1422 81.5
55 - 66 MONTHS 26 1.7 1448 93.2
5.61 - 6.80 YRS 49 2.6 1488 95.8
6.61 - 7.00 YRS 18 1.2 - 1566 96.9
7.61 - 8.08 YRS 11 8.7 1517 97.6
8.61 - 9.06 YRS 5 0.3 1522 97.9
9.81 - 16.09 YRS 6 8.4 1528 98.3
10.61-17.080 YRS 3 6.2 1531 98.5
11.61-12.06 YRS 3 0.2 1534 98.7
12.61-13.08 YRS 8 8.5 1542 99.2
13.81-14.66 YRS 3 0.2 1545 99.4
15.01-16.00 YRS 3 6.2 1548 99.6
16.61-17.€60 YRS 1 0.1 1549 99.7
17.01-18.686 YRS 2 e.1 1551 95.8
OVER 20 YEARS 3 0.2 1554 166.9




ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

MINIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cumulative

MINR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1.86 YR OR LESS 585 32.5 505 32.5
1.01-2.00 YRS 635 40.9 1140 73.4
2.01-3.00 YRS 186 12.0 1326 85.3
3.81-4.60 YRS Th 4.8 1400 96.1
4.61-5.00 YRS 46 3.0 1446 93.1
5.61-6.060 YRS 31 2.0 1477 95.6
6.01-7.060 YRS 2 1.5 1501 96.6
7.01-8.008 YRS 8 6.5 1509 97.1
8.61-9.060 YRS 3 0.2 1512 97.3
9.01-10.00 YRS 22 1.4 1534 98.7
16.01-11.00 YRS 2 8.1 1536 98.8
11.01-12.66 YRS 3 0.2 1539 99.0
12.01-13.60 YRS 3 8.2 1542 99.2
13.01-14.06 YRS 1 6.1 1543 99.3
14.01-15.68 YRS 3 8.2 1546 99.5
16.91-17.068 YRS 3 0.2 1549 99.7
17.01-18.00 YRS 1 0.1 1550 95.7
18.61-19.00 YRS 1 0.1 1551 99.8
19.61-20.00 YRS 2 0.1 1553 99.9
OVER 26 YRS 1 6.1 1554 106.0




ANNUAL REPORT ~ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94
MAXIMUM SENTENCE

Cumulative Cuﬁulative

MAXR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1.66 YR OR LESS 168 16.8 168 10.8
1.01-2.60 YRS 222 14.3 390 25.1
2.901-3,00 YRS 327 21.0 717 h6.1
3.61-4.606 YRS 168 10.8 885 56.9
4.01-5.60 YRS 313 20.1 1198 77.%
5.01-6.00 YRS 95 6.1 1293 83.2
6.01-7.60 YRS 36 2.3 1329 85.5
7.91-8.90 YRS 34 2,2 1363 87.7
8.01-9.60 YRS 12 8.8 1375 88.5
9.01-10.66 YRS 63 4.1 1438 92.5
13.81-11.00 YRS 13 0.8 1451 93.4
11.01-12.60 YRS 18 1.2 1469 S4.5
12.01-13.,60 YRS 5 9.3 74 94.9
13.01-14.00 YRS ° 3 8.2 w77 95.0
14.01~-15.60 YRS 16 1.0 1493 96.1
15.01-16.60 YRS 3 0.2 1496 96.3
16.01~-17.00 YRS 2 8.1 1498 96.4
17.01-18.80 YRS 2 8.1 1560 96.5
18.61-19.00 YRS 3 8.2 1503 96.7
19.01-20.0060 YRS 22 1.4 1525 98.1
OVER 20 YRS 24 i.5 1549 99.7
LIFE 5 6.3 1554 100.6
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ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94
MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS
0BS MEAN MED 1 AN N MISSING

1 26.9199 18 1554 ]

MIKIHMUM SENTENCE IN MOWTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 50 YRS
0BS MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 26.0199 18 1554 0

MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN HONTHS
oBsS MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 97.7851 48 1554 0

MAXIMUM SENTENCE N MONTHS--LIFE AND DEATH SET TO 56 YRS
0BS MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 61.1828 48 1554 o

AGE AT ADMISSION
0BS MEAN MEDIAN - N MISSING

1 29.5270 28 1554 6

AGE AT RELEASE
0BS MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 31.4781 30 1554 0

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS
oBs MEAN MEDIAN N MISSING

1 23.2570 15 1554 e




ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FYS4

TABLE OF IRELTY BY SEX

IRELTY( INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE)

SEX(SEX)
Frequency |
Percent |
Row Pct | :
Col Pct IF IM | Total
e LT ——————— - ——————— jucmmmm—— +
LB567 DISCHARGE | 52 | 555 | 607
I 3.35 1 35.71 | 39.06
| S7T 1 91.43 |
I 31.52 | 39.%6 |
—mmemomm—— o o e 2 e - —-——- +
SENTENCE VACATED | (: ] 9 | 9
' | o9.66 | ©.58 1 0,58
| 86.60 | 1668.08 |
i 8.00 | 0.65 |
-------------- s L L
MAND PRL-COND ] o1 1] 1
| e.00 | 0.86 | 0.06
{ 0.68 | 190.680 |
| 6.00 | 0.07 |
e mrnmr . -—————— Y e LT T
MANDATORY DSCH | 2] 98 1| 166
| 6.13 | 6.31 | 6.44
| 2.00 | 98.60 |
i 1.21 ] 7.06 |
o 01 2 e e oo e 0 e e e e
DiSCRETNARY PRL | 99 | 670 | 769

| 6.37 1 43.11 1 49.49
| 12.87 )} 87.13 |
| 66.%6 | 4&48.24 |
,~emmm-- - LI P L L ) +
Total 165 1389 1554
19.62 89.38 100.60
(Continued)




ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY94

TABLE OF IRELTY BY SEX

IRELTY{ INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE)

SEX(SEX)

Frequency |

Percent |

Row Pct |

Col Pet |F 1M | Total

------------------ T L L L L P P

REPAROLE | 8 1 39 | 47
] 0.51 | 2,51 | 3.02
| 17.e2 | 82.98 |
! 4.851 2.81 1

----------------- o 0 o 0 o o ot

SENTENCE EXPIRED | o | 11 1
| ©.06 | ©0.06 | 0.06
| o.e0 - 100.00 |
1 6.00 | ©.07 |

----------------- T LD

DEATH ] o1 10 | 19
| .60 1 0.6% | ©.64
] 6.00 | 100.00 | :
| e.e0 ] 0.72 ]

----------------- o -———————

OTHER ] 21 31 5
] 8.13 | .19 | ©0.32
| 4o.00 | 60.006 |
1 1.21 1 .22 |

----------------- F Y T Y

ESCAPE | 21 3| 5
Il ©€.13{ 9.19 ] 6.32
| 40.00 | 60.00 |
| 1.21 | 6.22 |

----------------- LT e L P T

Total 165 1389 1554

10.62 89.38 100.00




AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY IN INSTITUTION IN MONTHS FOR FY94 RELEASES
BASED ON MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

OFFENSES

TOTAL Population

Conspiracy

Accessory to Felony

Aiding in a Felony

Aiding & Abetting

1st Degree Murder

2nd Degree Murder

Manslaugter

Motor Vehicle Homicide

1st Degree Assault

2nd Degree Assault

3rd Degree Assault
Terroristic Threats

1st Degree Sexual Assault

2nd Degree Sexual Assault

3rd Degree Sexual Assault
Sexual Assault on a Child

1st Degree False Imprisonment
Robbery

Dealing Drugs

Possession of a Controlled Substance
Possession of Marijuana Over 1 Lb.
Deliver Dangerous Substance
Acquire Controlled Substance by Fraud
1st Degree Arson

2nd Degree Arson

3rd Degree Arson

Burglary

Breaking & Entering
Receiving Stolen Property
Theft

Petty Larceny

Criminal Mischief

1st Degree Forgery

2nd Degree Forgery

Forged Instrument $300+
Violation of a Financial Transaction Device
Bad Check $1000+

Bad Check $300-$§999

Bad Check $75-$299

No Account Check

Welfare Fraud

Incest

LENGTH OF STAY (IN MONTHS)

Mean N
23.25 1554
19.50 2
24,00 8
10.71 7
19.00 14

147.00 1
134.08 12
65.00 10

17.63 8
30.00 32
15.17 35
13.70 10
11.85 13
45.93 55

8.60 5

5.50 4
22.32 65
10.56 9
49.54 79
44,00 2
17.69 90

7.29 14
18.61 302
10.30 10
22.75 4
22.17 6

6.00 1
27.35 205

7.67 6
23.38 8
19.28 198

7.00 6
17.06 17
16.00 6
16.11 56

261.00 1
22.83 6

12.43 7
21.00 14

7.25 4

8.00 2

7.00 3
37.67 6



OFFENSES

Criminal Non-Support

Child Abuse

Abuse of an Incompetent/Disabeled Person
Contributing to Delinquency of a Minor
Pandering

Sell/Manufacture Pornography

Resisting Arrest

Operating a Motor Vehicle to Avoid Arrest
False Reporting

Escape

Failure to Appear

Perjury

Tampering

1st Degree Assault on Police Officer/DCS Employee
3rd Degree Assault on Parole Officer/DCS Employee
Assaulting a Confined Person

Possession of a Concealed Weapon

Use of Firearm in a Felony

Possession of Firearm by Felon
Possession of a Defaced Firearm
Discharge Firearm

Driving Intoxicated - 3rd Offense
Driving Under Suspended License

LENGTH OF STAY (IN MONTHS)

Mean

12.
19.
.00
.00
22.
20.
26.
20.

7.
14.
29.

2.
14.
46.
20.
13.

5.
28.
28.

9.
10.

5.
12.

38
0

80
45

00
50
67
25
00
20
60
00
00
00
50
25
67
33
13
00
00
33
88

N

e
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AVERAGE MINIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS FOR FY94 RELEASES
BASED ON MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

(LIF¥E & DEATH SENTENCES SET TO 50 YEARS)

OFFENSES ‘ MINIMUM SENTENCE (IN MONTHS)

Mean N
TOTAL Population 26.02 1554
Conspiracy 33.00 2
Accessory to Felony 15.75 8
Aiding in a Felony 15.29 7
Aiding & Abetting 21.71 14
Ist Degree Murder 204.00 1
2nd Degree Murder 130.67 12
Manslaugter 80.80 10
Motor Vehicle Homicide 14.00 8
1st Degree Assault 34.41 32
2nd Degree Assault 17.80 35
3rd Degree Assault 7.60 10
Terroristic Threats 15.46 13
1st Degree Sexual Assault 55.56 55
2nd Degree Sexual Assault "19.60 5
3rd Degree Sexual Assault 0.00 4
Sexual Assault on a Child 20.20 65
1st Degree False Imprisonment 12.89 9
Robbery 58.72 79
Dealing Drugs 45.00 2
Possession of a Countrolled Substance 16.16 90
Possession of Marijuana Over 1 Lb. 8.29 14
Deliver Dangerous Substance 26.38 302
Acquire Controlled Substance by Fraud 14.20 10
1st Degree Arson 19.50 4
2nd Degree Arson 27.00 6
3rd Degree Arson 0.00 1
Burglary 30.52 205
Breaking & Entering 13.00 6
Receiving Stolen Property 29.38 8
Theft 19.36 198
Petty Larceny 7.50 6
Criminal Mischief 14.76 17
1st Degree Forgery 23.50 6
2nd Degree Forgery 18.43 56
Forged Instrument $300+ 96.00 1
Violation of a Financial Transaction Device 19.33 6
Bad Check $1000+ 20.57 7
Bad Check $300-5999 15.86 14
Bad Check $§75-$299 0.00 4
No Account Check 12.00 2




OFFENSES

Welfare Fraud

Incest

Criminal Non-Support

Child Abuse

Abuse of an Incompetent/Disabeled Person
Contributing to Delinquency of a Minor
Pandering

Sell/Manufacture Pornography

Resisting Arrest

Operating a Motor Vehicle to Avoid Arrest
False Reporting

Escape

Failure to Appear

Perjury

Tampering

1st Degree Assault on Police Officer/DCS Employee
3rd Degree Assault on Parole Officer/DCS Employee
Assaulting a Confined Person

Possession of a Concealed Weapon

Use of Firearm in a Felony

Possession of Firearm by Felon
Possession of a Defaced Firearm
Discharge Firearm

Driving Intoxicated - 3rd Offense
Driving Under Suspended License

MINIMUM SENTENCE (IN MONTHS)

Mean

12.
31.

4,
17.
20.

0.
18.
24,
18.
15.

0.
10.
14.

0.
.00
30.
17.

9.

0.
21.
29.
15.
.13

5.
14.

15

18

00
00
00
27
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
65
67
00

00
13
50
00
33
69
00

33
34

N

i
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AVERAGE MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN MONTHS FOR FY94 RELEASES
BASED ON MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE

(LIFE & DEATH SENTENCES SET Tb 50 YEARS)

OFFENSES . MAXIMUM SENTENCE, (IN MONTHS)
Mean N

TOTAL Population 61.18 1554
Conspiracy 48.00 2
Accessory to Felony 49.50 8
Aiding in a Felony 40.86 7
Aiding & Abetting 48.71 14
1st Degree Murder 408.00

2nd Degree Murder : 425.00 12
Manslaugter 172.20 10
Motor Vehicle Homicide 46.50 8
1st Degree Assault 84.00 32
2nd Degree Assault 44 .89 35
3rd Degree Assault 31.20 10
Terroristic Threats ' 38.08 13
1st Degree Sexual Assault 114.87 55
2nd Degree Sexual Assault 69.60 5
3rd Degree Sexual Assault 15.00 4
Sexual Assault on a Child 50.80 65
1st Degree False Imprisioment 34.00 9
Robbery 124.92 79
Dealing Drugs 78.00 2
Possession of a Controlled Substance 41.21 90
Possession of Marijuana Over 1 Lb. 31.43 14
Deliver Dangerous Substance 53.88 N2
Acquire Controlled Substance by Fraud 43.30 10
1st Degree Arson 57.00 4
2nd Degree Arson 62,00 6
3rd Degree Arson 12.00 -1
Burglary 68.57 205
Breaking & Entering 20.50 6
Receiving Stolen Property 71.00 8
Theft 48.28 198
Petty Larceny 22.67 6
Criminal Mischief 38.41 17
1st Degree Forgery 54.00 6
2nd Degree Forgery 41.50 56
Forged Instrument $300+ 240.00 1

Violation of a Financial Transaction Device 54.00 6




OFFENSES MINIMUM SENTENCE (IN MONTHS)

Mean N
Bad Check $1000+ 45.00 7
Bad Check $300-$§999 44,14 14
Bad Check $75-%$299 : 14.00 4
No Account Check 45.00 2
Welfare Fraud : 37.00 3
Incest . 104.00 6
Criminal Non-Support 21.80 5
Child Abuse 48.00 11
Abuse of an Incompetent/Disabeled Person 60.00 1
Contributing to Delinquency of a Minor 12.00 1
Pandering 36.00 1
Sell/Manufacture Pornography , 42.00 2
Resisting Arrest 48.00 3
Operating a Motor Vehicle to Avoid Arrest 59.25 4
False Reporting 36.00 1
Escape 30.90 20
Failure to Appear 38.00 3
Perjury 16.00 1
Tampering 24,00 1
1st Degree Assault on Police Officer/DCS Employee 90.00 2
3rd Degree Assault on Parole Officer/DCS Employee 46.56 16
Assaulting a Confined Person 32.00 4
Possession of a Concealed Weapon 12.33 3
Use of Firearm in a Felony 58.50 6
Possession of Firearm by Felon 65.06 16
Possession of a Defaced Firearm 30.00 1
Discharge Firearm 50.25 8
Driving Intoxicated - 3rd Offense 18.50 6
Driving Under Suspended License 41.68 95




ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER RELEASES, FYS4
INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE DATE

Cumulative Cumulative”

IRELDT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
JUL1993 7 7.3 7 7.3
AUG1993 9 9.4 16 16.7
SEP 1993 . 8 8.3 24 25.9
0CT1993 16 16.7 Lo 41.7
NOV1993 5 5.2 45 46.9
DEC1993 10 10.4 55 57.3
JAN1994 5 5.2 60 62.5
FEB1994 5 5.2 65 67.7
MAR1994 9 9.4 74 77.1
APR1994 7 7.3 81 84. .4
MAY 1994 7 7.3 88 91.7
JUN1934 8 8.3 96 100.0

INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE

Cumulative Cumulative

IRELTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
LB567 D1SCHARGE 8 8.3 8 8.3

SENTENCE EXPIRED T4 77.1 82 85.4

OTHER 14 14.6 96 160.6

ID STATUS

Cumulative Cumulative

IDSTAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FIRST-TIME 1 1.0 1 1.0
EVALUATOR 63 65.6 64 66.7
COUNTY SAFEKPR 32 33.3 96 160.6

SEX

Cumulative Cumulative
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
FEMALE 14 k4.6 14 14.6

MALE 82 85.4 96 100.0



ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER RELEASES, FY94

RACE
Cumulative 0umblative

RACE Frequency Percent Fraquency Percent

. 1 1.0 1 1.0
AS1AN 1 1.9 2 2.1
BLACK 8 8.3 10 10.4
HISPANIC 16 16.4 20 20.8
AMERICAN INDIAN 1 1.0 21 21.9
WHITE 75 78.1 96 100.0




